

No. 23-50562

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

RESTAURANT LAW CENTER; TEXAS : On Appeal from the
RESTAURANT ASSOCIATION, : United States District Court
Plaintiffs-Appellants, : for the Western District of
 : Texas
v. :
 :
UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF : District Court Case No.
LABOR; JULIE A. SU, ACTING SEC- : 1:21-CV-1106
RETARY, U.S. DEPARTMENT OF LA- :
BOR; JESSICA LOOMAN, ACTING AD- :
MINISTRATOR OF THE DEPART- :
MENT OF LABORS WAGE AND HOUR :
DIVISION, IN HER OFFICIAL CAPAC- :
ITY,
Defendants-Appellees.

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* OHIO, ARKANSAS, GEORGIA, INDIANA,
IOWA, KANSAS, MISSISSIPPI, MONTANA, SOUTH CAROLINA,
TEXAS, AND UTAH SUPPORTING APPELLANTS AND REVERSAL**

DAVE YOST
Ohio Attorney General
MATHURA J. SRIDHARAN
**Counsel of Record*
NICHOLAS A. CORDOVA
JANA M. BOSCH
Deputy Solicitors General
30 E. Broad St., 17th Fl.
Columbus, Ohio 43215
614-466-8980
mathura.sridharan@ohioago.gov

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae
States*

Additional counsel listed alongside signature block

SUPPLEMENTAL CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PARTIES

Amici Curiae are governmental parties. Under Fifth Circuit Rule 28.2.1, a certificate of interested persons is not required.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
SUPPLEMENTAL CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PARTIES	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
STATEMENT OF AMICI INTERESTS AND INTRODUCTION.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	2
I. Statutory context confirms that the Rule fails at <i>Chevron</i> Step One.....	2
A. Courts must consider context when deciding if a statute is “ambiguous.”	3
B. Context shows that “occupation” encompasses all tasks associated with a line of work.....	4
II. The Rule violates federalism principles.....	5
A. The federalism canon disfavors transfers of traditional State power to the federal government.	6
B. The Rule transfers traditional State power to the federal government without clear Congressional authorization.	6
1. Minimum wage laws are an area of traditional State sovereign power.....	7
2. The Rule crowds out States’ sovereign power to regulate tipped employees’ wages.	8
3. The Rule lacks clear Congressional authorization.	10
CONCLUSION.....	11
ADDITIONAL COUNSEL	13
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	14
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>AT&T Corp. v. Pub. Util. Comm’n of Texas</i> , 373 F.3d 641 (5th Cir. 2004).....	8
<i>Azar v. Allina Health Servs.</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1804 (2019)	4
<i>Caldwell v. Dretke</i> , 429 F.3d 521 (5th Cir. 2005)	4
<i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	2, 3, 5
<i>Encino Motorcars, LLC v. Navarro</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1134 (2018).....	3
<i>Gregory v. Ashcroft</i> , 501 U.S. 452 (1991)	6, 8, 9, 11
<i>GWTP Invs., L.P. v. SES Americom, Inc.</i> , 497 F.3d 478 (5th Cir. 2007)	2
<i>New York v. New Jersey</i> , 598 U.S. 218 (2023)	7
<i>Texas v. United States Env’t Prot. Agency</i> , 983 F.3d 826 (5th Cir. 2020).....	3
Statutes and Rules	
86 Fed. Reg. 60114 (Oct. 29, 2021)	8
29 U.S.C. §203	<i>passim</i>
29 U.S.C. §206	10
Fed. R. App. P. 29.....	2

Other Authorities

Antonin Scalia & Bryan A. Garner, *Reading Law: The Interpretation of Legal Texts* (2012)3

Department of Labor, *Minimum Wages for Tipped Employees*7, 8

Michael W. McConnell, *Federalism: Evaluating the Founders’ Design*, 54 U. Chi. L. Rev. 1484 (1987)9

William P. Quigley, “*A Fair Day’s Pay For A Fair Day’s Work*”: *Time to Raise and Index the Minimum Wage*, 27 St. Mary’s L. J. 513 (1996)7
